© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Local Public Hearing April 16, 2025

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

In the Matter of Union

El ectric Conpany d/ b/a
Amreren M ssouri's Tariffs
to Adjust Its Revenues
for Natural Gas Service.

File No. GR-2024-0369

N N e N N

LOCAL PUBLI C HEARI NG
VOLUMVE | |
April 16, 2025
6:00 p.m

Wntzville Cty Hall
1001 Schroeder Creek Boul evard
Wentzville, MO 63385

RON PRI DA N, PRESI DI NG
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

KAYLA HAHN,
MAI DA J. COLEMAN,
GLEN KOLKMEYER,
JOHN M TCHELL,
COWMM SSI ONERS

Reported by:
Colin WAl lis, Lexitas Legal, St. Louis, MO 63101

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing

April 16, 2025

*x * * * * *x * * *x *x *

(Starting tinme of the hearing: 07:05 p.m)
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE PRIDG@ N.  So, good

eveni ng. The M ssouri Public Service

hearing in case GR-2024-0369. The M ssouri
Public Service Conm ssion regulates the rates
charged by investor-owned utilities to insure
those rates are just and reasonable. The
Comm ssion also regulates the quality and
service and safety of the operations of those
utilities. The Conm ssion is nade up of four
comm ssioners, two of whomare with ne in

per son.

The comm ssioners are appointed by the
governor to fixed ternms and confirnmed by the
Senate. The comm ssioners enploy a staff of
engi neers, accountants, attorneys, financial
anal ysts and other specialists in the field of
utility regul ation.

| am Ron Pridgin. | ama regulatory |aw
judge for the Mssouri Public Service
Comm ssion and | will preside over this
hearing. As | said, | have a couple

conm ssioners wwth ne this evening. To ny

Comm ssion has set this tinme for a local public

Page 2

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing April 16, 2025

. . . Page 3
right, Conm ssioner Coleman. To ny left,

Comm ssi oner Kol kneyer.

This is an official hearing of the
M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion. The
statenents and testinony of w tnesses nust be
gi ven under oath. The purpose of this hearing
Is to hear fromyou. And the conpany w |l not
present w tnesses and wll not answer questions
during this hearing. This is your chance to
testify, and your remarks wll be nade a part
of the official record of this case. | wll
call the nanme of each witness who has signed up
to speak. Wen | do, please when -- | ask,
pl ease spell your name so we can get that
recorded correctly. | may just ask you a few
prelimnary questions, such as your -- again,
how to spell your nanme; if you're a custoner of
Ameren Gas, and then you can nake your conments
for the Comm ssion. Please stay at the
m crophone in case soneone fromthe bench has
guestions for you.

| sinply ask that you be brief, and if a
previ ous speaker has made points that you
wanted to make, you may sinply state that you

agree wth what that sonebody said earlier.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing April 16, 2025

. Page 4
Bef ore we have an openi ng statenent from

Comm ssi oner Col eman, does anyone have any
guestions about tonight's procedure? All
right, seeing none, Conm ssioner Col eman, any
openi ng remar ks?

COVMM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you, Judge.
Wel |, good evening, everyone. W get -- we're
very excited to see you here this evening. W
t hank you for your interest in this proceeding.
As the judge noted, there are at this tinme four
comm ssioners. Two of us here in person and
the others listening online. W represent our
Chai rwonan Kayl a Hahn, and there's al so
Comm ssi oner John Mtchell. W appreciate the
fact that you want to give us infornmation
because, as conm ssioners, in order to nake a
reasonabl e deci sion, we need to get input. Not
just fromthe conpany, the intervenors, the
O fice of Public Counsel, but also fromthe
people that this affects the nost. So, | | ook
forward to your testinony, and | thank you for
taking the tinme to be here this evening. Thank
you, Judge.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE PRI DA N:  Conm ssi one

r, thank you. We will begin with the first

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing April 16, 2025

. . . Page 5
W t ness, and i f | m spronounce your nane, Ofr |

can't read your nanme and | need you to tell ne,
| do apol ogi ze. Excuse ne. | think the first
witness is, if I"'mreading that correctly. And
if you'll cone forward and raise your right
hand to be sworn, please, sir. Al right,
thank you. If you would pl ease state and spell
your nane for the record.

(Brent Styer sworn.)

MR STYER Brent Styer, B-r-e-n-t,
S-t-y-e-r.

REGULATORY LAWJUDGE PRRDA N:  And are you
a custonmer of Anmeren Gas?

MR STYER  Yes.

REGULATORY LAWJUDGE PRIDA N.  All right,
thank you. Wat is your testinony this
eveni ng? Wat testinony do you have this
eveni ng?

MR, STYER. Well, | guess nmy main thing is
|"mjust here not go against their rates, but
to quite understand why they're raising themso
much. M as a business owner, | understand
instructor (sic) and having to inprove your
busi nesses to nake it better, and what | heard

tonight is that -- that's the reason why they

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing

April 16, 2025

are going to raise our prices. So, all of the
parts that | heard, in ny world, is part of
doi ng business. You don't go -- | can't goto
my custoners and ask themto pay for ny stuff
to get done. It either has to be added in on
my costs, and, in ny world, | have conpetition,
and they just go down the street if | raise ny
prices. | have no other place to go with
Aneren except for here. They have ne.

And, again, like | said earlier, | feel
like it's alittle unfair. | feel likeit's a
nmonopoly. | understand price increase, though.
So, 15 percent, | think it is a little over
rate. | think they are maki ng good noney.
Mysel f, for nme, when | nake good noney, | try
to always put it back into ny business to nake
it a better business. | would think that they
woul d be doing the sane thing. So, that's ny
testinony. |'m saying no.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE PRIDA N.  Thank you.
W may have sonme questions for you. Thank you.

MR. STYER  Thank you, sir.

COW SSI ONER KOLKSMEYER:  Thank you, sir,

for your comments. Maybe not the nane of the

busi ness, but what type of business do you run?

Page 6

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing April 16, 2025

Page 7

MR STYER. We have an old tine general
store in dd Towmn Wentzville. W also had
advanced our business to bring nore to
Ventzville and the Ad Town. W have three
little shops outside, a food truck, and we al so
live in dd Towmn. So, we're very nuch part of
the community, and we do a |lot of community
things. W try -- we buy, sell |ocal.
Everything that we make here stays here. All
we're trying to do is make a living, and then
when we get these -- these little chunks that
come at us, we say that they're not part of
Aneren, but they are part of Anmeren. So, here
we are on the electrical side getting hit over
here. Here we are on the gas side getting hit
here. Wen do we say enough is enough, you
know? When we do neke things reasonable, you
know?

| think earlier it was nentioned about,
you know, a nortgage versus a utility bill, you
know? Those utility bills are getting to where
our nortgages here used to be, you know |
nmean, it's just -- tone, it's just starting to
get out of hand. Sonebody has got to say no.

Sonmebody has got to stand up and say when is

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing April 16, 2025

) Page 8
enough? That's all. You know, | just -- |

wor k 60 hours a week to keep ny busi ness goi ng.
And a lot of -- there's too many busi ness
peopl e that don't know what it takes to run a
smal | business. They forget the people that
started that business, who they really were and
how they had to work to get that business to
go. How struggled (sic) they had to go

t hrough. That's what we go through.

Now, all of a sudden, we got these little
pac-nmen sitting here chewing every little
ni ckel that they can chew fromus. It just --
it's starting to get a little ridiculous. |
just feel like it is.

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Sure. Thank you
for your comments. For the record, this was
Comm ssi oner d enn Kol kneyer that asked the
guesti on.

REGULATORY LAWJUDGE PRIDG N.  All right,
t hank you for your comments. Before | call the
next witness, | think |I neglected to ask for
entries of appearance from counsel. |
apol ogi ze. |s there anyone who Wi shes to enter
an appearance on behal f of Aneren Gas?

M5. MOORE: Yes, thank you, your Honor.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing

April 16, 2025

Appearing on behalf of Ameren M ssouri Natural
Gas, Jennifer Moore.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE PRIDA N: M. Moore,
t hank you. Any entry on behalf of the Staff of
t he Conmmi ssi on.

M5. HANSEN:. Yes, thank you, your Honor.
This is Andrea Hansen, appearing on behal f of
the Staff of the PSC, and then spelling ny nane
it's A-n-d-r-e-a, Ha-n-s-e-n, and then | think
for the court reporter, if they would need ny
address, it's just 2-0-0, Mdison Street,
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65101.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE PRIDA N:  Ms. Hansen,
t hank you. Any entry of behalf of the Public
Counsel ?

M5. MARTON: Yes, on behalf of the Public
Counsel. MW nane is Anna Martin, spelled very
excitingly, A-n-n-a, Ma-r-t-i-n, and | do
bel i eve that our address is on record.

REGULATORY LAWJUDGE PRIDA N.  Ms. Martin,
thank you. Any entries on behalf on any
I nterveners or any other counsel? Hearing
none, thank you. The next witness -- | hope
|"mreading this nanme correctly, is it Nick

Guccione? |If you'll cone forward to be sworn,

Page 9

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing April 16, 2025

. Page 10
pl ease, sir?

(Nick Guccione sworn.)

REGULATORY LAWJUDGE PRIRDA N Sir, if you
woul d pl ease state and spell your nane.

MR. GUCCI ONE: N ck Guccione, Ni-c-Kk,

G u-c-c-i-0-n-e, that's ny last nane. |'m here
as a citizen. I'mwearing two hats tonight.
|'"'mhere as a (inaudible) and to speak on
behal f of the citizens.

REGULATORY LAWJUDGE PRIDA N Whenever
you're ready, sir.

MR, GUCCI ONE: Ckay, thank you. First of
all, I want to echo what Brent said here about
smal | businesses. They struggle as it is, you
don't have to pass on any costs to the
consuners, which makes it harder for themto
conpete with the big box stores and the bigger
stores and everything. So, small businesses
are the cornerstone of our comrunity here in
Went zvi l | e.

Al'so, it hits our budget as a city, about
380,000 we're estimating if the 15.77 percent
I's approved, and the 22.8 percent because that
woul d hit our budget as well, and we can't --

you know, we don't raise taxes. W haven't

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing

April 16, 2025

rai sed taxes under ny admnistration in 17
years, so we don't like to go back to the tax
payer and say, hey, we got to pass this on to
you as well. They've got a healthy reserve,
and | do know there's a need for inprovenent of
infrastructure, just like we do. But we try to
find work within our budget, try to find other
fundi ng nmechani sns to take care of our city.
So, it's kind of hard when every coupl e of
years, you know, the utility conpani es cone
back to the citizens and want take anot her
piece of the pie -- piece of the pie. And our
citizens, our senior citizens, | really feel
for because they're paying, you know, school
taxes, as well as | am and | don't have Kkids
going to school. You're going to pay forever,
so there's no relief in sight. There's other
government entities who are raising taxes by
the vote of the people. W have not as a city,
so, now, you conme up with another utility
increase, it's just -- the seniors are just
going to be priced out of their hones.

Not only them citizens. Most of the
people | know are on budget billing because

they can't afford their utility bill every

Page 11

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing

April 16, 2025

nonth, so they go to budget billing to break it
down in smaller chunks, and, so, they don't --
they're really not going to be ceded snuller
chunks if these increases are inproved. And |
do know, you know, | just think at this tine,
it's not a good tine to get that big of an
i ncrease. W can hold off for a couple of
years. |If they can -- if there's a smaller
increase that will suffice until a |later date,
SO we can give sone people sone tine to
br eat he.

|"mjust asking for you to take into --
into consideration all the factors of what
peopl e are going through in life today. 1It's
just tough enough as it is, and, like | said,
our seniors are -- the seniors are not only --
the seniors are working class, too. They're
just being priced out of their hones. The
price of honme -- a young couple can't even buy
their hone anynore because they're just -- the
price of the hones, materials and everything
keeps going up. And everybody struggles, you
know what | nean? As | cone through life, |
bought ny first house at $13,500. You can't do

that anynore, and utilities were nothing. You

Page 12

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing April 16, 2025

) ) Page 13
didn't even think about them But today, a

utility bill, like | said, is a car paynent or
part of a big house paynent anynore.

Anyway, | just wanted to express that for
my citizens and take into consideration all the
factors and put yourself into our shoes as
well. And, like | said, that's a big ask.
22.8, that's a huge increase. 14.77, that's a
huge i ncrease, and | know they do have a
heal thy reserve. | think the gentleman here
put those nunbers out. |'d had themwitten
down as well, but they do have a healthy
reserve, and | know they have to be upholden to
their stockhol ders, | guess, or investors; but
| think this tinme, that's just too nuch;
they're asking too nmuch. So, | would say
pl ease say no at this tine. That's all | have.

REGULATORY LAWJUDGE PRIDA N Al right,
t hank you. Any questions fromthe bench? All
right, thank you so nuch for your testinony.
And | may get this nanme wong, and | apol ogi ze.
| think the first nanme m ght be Erick, and |I'm
not sure on the last nane. |f you would I|ike
to cone forward to be sworn. | apol ogi ze for

not reading your nane. Al right if you'll

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing April 16, 2025

. . Page 14
rai se your right hand.

(Erick Kehoe sworn.)

REGULATORY LAWJUDGE PRIDA N.  All right,
thank you. |If you would please state and spell
your nanme for the record.

MR. KEHCE: First name, Erick, E-r-i-c-Kk.
Last nane Kehoe, K-e-h-o0-e, 1060 Hi ghl and
Estates Drive.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE PRIDA@ N.  And are you
an Ameren Gas custoner?

MR KEHCE: Yes, | am

REGULATORY LAWJUDGE PRIDA N:  Thank you.
VWhat is your testinony this evening?

MR KEHOE: | think it's a |large increase
for the percentage. | -- sonething went w ong
on your thoughts and ideas on this. Wat was
the maj or expense that caused it to increase?
Everything | hear about gas prices, things --
drilling costs are going down on things. |
di sagree wwth it. 28 percent increase? Mn,
it's alot to ask from people. Appreciate it.
Have a good ni ght.

REGULATORY LAWJUDGE PRIDA N.  All right,
t hank you, any bench questions? All right,

thank you. | have one nore nane on the sign-up

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing April 16, 2025

. Page 15
sheet, and that's Collin Geen. After

M. Geen testifies, if you'll conme forward,
sir, I'll see if anybody else would like to
testify before we close. M. Geen, if you'll
come forward and rai se your right hand to be
sworn in, please.

(Collin Green sworn.)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE PRIDA N Thank you
so nuch. Wuld you pl ease state and spell your
nanme for the record.

MR. GREEN. Collin Geen, Go-Il-I-i-n,
Gr-e-e-n.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE PRIDA N. And are you
an Aneren Gas custoner, sir?

MR. GREEN. Yes, sir.

REGULATORY LAWJUDGE PRIDA N.  All right,
what is your testinony this evening?

MR. GREEN. So, | took a few notes here,
so you'll (sic) have to apol ogize while I'I1
read fromny phone. |'ma nenber of the
Wentzille P and Z Conmttee here, and to the
poi nt of many of these business owners in this
room one of the things that businesses are
struggling to do is just to nake ends neet. W

as a community cannot and should not risk

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing

April 16, 2025

putting these businesses under sinply because
they're struggling to pay things such as
utility bills. As a state, we're also trying
to attract new businesses. Being in the
construction field nyself, | know firsthand the
consi derations, clients, potential clients nake
when determ ni ng whether or not to build and
bring their businesses to our comrunities.
They put a | ot of weight into the cost of doing
sai d busi ness.

Ameren rate increases wll absolutely
I ncrease the cost of doing business and this
has, you know, the potential to negatively
I npact not only our |ocal community but the
region and the state as a whole. | did
online -- | did alittle bit of perspective on
this. | -- based off the literature that was
handed out and then provided, a 16 percent
increase on a $48 utility bill is equivalent to
about 23.5 percent. If we take into
consi deration the average person typically
earns anywhere fromabout a 2 to 5 percent
rai se each year. So, in the two years since
Aneren's |last increase, you know, they're

seeking a range in 24 -- in a range of 24

Page 16

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing

April 16, 2025

percent while the average person has only

I ncreased their inconme by anywhere by --
anywhere from4, let's say, nmaybe 10 percent at
nost. Keep in mnd, that that increase al so
has to cover everything else that's going on
with inflation. |It's easy to see that people
that are already struggling are just going to
make -- be struggling that nmuch nore. Finally,
Ameren's sales pitch on this increase is
understood to hel p cover the cost of

I nprovenents. You're going to have, excuse ne,
|"mgoing to try to use a very sinplified
exanpl e here.

But let's say that the wwfe and | want to
renodel our kitchen, right? | don't go to ny
boss and ask himfor a 24-percent raise.
Instead, ny wife and | find ways to save our
noney doing that project in fiscally
responsi bl e ways. Not asking the peopl e around
us for nore noney. That's all | have. Thank
you for your tinme and considerations. | hope
you wll reject Aneren rate increase.

REGULATORY LAWJUDGE PRRDA N M. G een,
t hank you. Any comm ssion questions? All

right, M. Geen, thank you. And that is the

Page 17

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing

April 16, 2025

end of the sign-up sheet, but before we nove to
closing remarks, let nme give one |ast chance.
Does anyone el se wish to testify this evening?
If you'll cone forward to be sworn, please? |If
you' Il raise your right hand to be sworn
pl ease.

(Janmes Fi scher sworn.)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE PRIDA N  Thank you,
sir. If would you please state and spell your
nanme for the record.

MR, FISCHER: It's Janes Fi scher,
J-a-me-s, F-i-s-c-h-e-r.

REGULATORY LAWJUDGE PRIDA@ N.  Are you an
Anmeren Gas custoner?

MR FISCHER: | am

REGULATORY LAWJUDGE PRIDA N.  All right,
what is your testinony?

MR FISCHER. Mne is just the way that
they was started out saying that there were
going to be a $16 rate increase for every four
CCFs, and it's just, you know, you take that
into what ny -- ny rate was in Decenber,
that's -- that's three tinmes that rate. It's
just seens like it's a manipulation, so it's 16

times 3 is what ny increase would be for

Page 18

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing April 16, 2025
Page 19
Decenber. For Novenber and January and
February, it was two tines that initial 16, so
it would be $32 nore. | just think it's a lot.
| also agree wth what the other people had
said that, that there's been a | ot of
I ncreases. Back two years ago in '23, they --
they had a huge rate increase, so | just think
that, you know, that -- enough is enough |ike
everybody said. That's all | got.
REGULATORY LAWJUDGE PRIDA N.  All right,
M. Fischer, thank you. Any bench questions?
Thank you. Thank you, sir. Does anyone el se
wish to testify before | if see the conm ssion
has any closing remarks? Yes, sir. |f you'll
cone forward, raise your right hand to be
sworn, please?
(Hazem Al Dugo sworn.)
REGULATORY LAWJUDGE PRIDA N Al right,
thank you. |If you would please state and spell
your nanme for the court reporter.
MR ALDUGO Hazem Al Dugo, H a-z-e-m
Al Dugo, A-I-D-u-g-o.
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE PRIDA@ N.  And are you
an Ameren Gas custoner?
MR ALDUGO Al over, yes.
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing

April 16, 2025

REGULATORY LAWJUDGE PRIDA N.  All right,
and what is your testinony?

MR, ALDUGO Like I nentioned earlier, the
size of our bills is like the size of our
nort gage these days, and it's only goi ng up.
And we heard earlier that 2023, there was an
I ncrease; 2025, there was another. Well,
expect in 2027 as well, | guess. So, we
need -- we need sone checks and bal ances in
this, and this is what the conm ssioner here
for, and we need this because it is a nonopoly.
Not hi ng wong with a nonopoly, but with no exit
toit, it's a problem And the problemthat we
don't know where we going with it. So, the
future is a little scary. And, again, when
your electrical bill, gas bill, everything is
as high as possible, you don't want to see any
hi gher .

It's a scary, dark tunnel where we headi ng
wWith these bills. And thank the Lord, |
have -- | have good inconme, but there's a | ot
of people that don't and scary for them and
t hose people they cone and they negotiate the
prices of our businesses. So, we take a hit

through the bill, and we get a hit through the

Page 20

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing

April 16, 2025

custoners. So, small business get hit tw ce,
and that's your nunber one priority for the
community, that people that actually work, live
and invest into the conmmunity, and this is
nostly as snmall business people. So, sonething
to be said. Thank you.

REGULATORY LAWJUDGE PRIDA N:  All right
t hank you, sir. Any bench questions? All
right, thank you. Thank you for your
testinmony. Al right, does anyone else wsh to
testify before -- before the Conmm ssion nmaybe
has sone closing remarks? (Going once, going
tw ce. Seeing no other volunteers, any cl osing
remar ks, Comm ssi oner Kol kneyer ?

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Yes, thank you,
Judge. Yeah, it's on. On behalf of Chair Hahn
and the other comm ssioners, | want to thank
you for comng out this evening. It's a
beautiful evening out. You all could be doing
a whole lot of other things besides sitting
here in a rate hearing. However, your conmments
are taken to heart. W haven't nmde any
deci sion on this case because it's just
started, and we're starting wth you, the

rate -- the custoners, the rate payers. So,

Page 21

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing April 16, 2025

Page 22
this is step one in this whole process. So,
agai n, thank you for your comments, and we do
take these to heart. Thank you, judge.
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE PRI DA N Conmi ssi onr
thank you. And that will conclude this
evening's local public hearing in file nunber
GR-2024-0369. Thank you very nuch. W're off
the record.
(Ending tine of the hearing: 07:30 p.m)
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing

April 16, 2025

|, Colin Wallis, in and for the State of
M ssouri do hereby certify that the w tness
whose testinony appears in the foregoing
Exam nati on Under Gath was duly sworn by ne;
that the testinony of the said wtness was
taken by ne to the best of ny ability and
thereafter reduced to typewiting under ny

direction; that | am neither counsel for,

related to, nor enployed by any of the parties

to the action in which this exam nati on was

taken, and further that | amnot rel ative or

enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by

the parties thereto, nor financially or

otherwi se interested in the outcome of the

action. 69%& (/\/(‘QQU'\,

within and for the State of M ssouri

Page 23

888-893-3767

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



Local Public Hearing

April 16, 2025Index: $13,500..ceded

$

$13,500 12:24
$16 18:20
$32 19:3
$48 16:19

0

07:05 2:2
07:30 22:9

10 17:3
1060 14:7
14.77 13:8
15 6:13
15.77 10:22

16 16:18 18:24
19:2

17 11:1

2 16:22

2-0-0 9:11
2023 20:6
2025 20:7
2027 20:8
22.8 10:23 13:8
23 196

23.5 16:20

24 16:25
24-percent 17:16
28 14:20

3 18:25
380,000 10:22

4

4 17:3

5 16:22

60 8:2
65101 9:12

A

A-L-D-U-G-O
19:22

A-N-D-R-E-A 9:9
A-N-N-A 9:18
absolutely 16:11
accountants 2:18
added 6:5
address 9:11,19

administration
11:1

advanced 7:3
affects 4:20
afford 11:25
agree 3:25194

Aldugo 19:17,21,
22,25 20:3

Ameren 3:18 5:13
6:9 7:138:24 9:1
14:10 15:14 16:11

17:22 18:14 19:24

Ameren's 16:24
17:9

analysts 2:19
Andrea 9:7
Anna 9:17

anymore 12:20,25
13:3

apologize 5:3 8:23
13:21,24 15:19

appearance 8:22,
24

appearing 9:1,7
appointed 2:15
approved 10:23
attorneys 2:18
attract 16:4

average 16:21
17:1

B

B-R-E-N-T 5:10

back 6:16 11:2,11
19:6

balances 20:9
based 16:17
beautiful 21:19
begin 4:25

behalf 8:24 9:1.,4,
7,14,16,21 10:9
21:16

bench 3:20 13:19
14:24 19:11 21:8

big 10:17 12:6
13:3,7

bigger 10:17

bill 7:20 11:25
13:2 16:19 20:16,
25

billing 11:24 12:1

bills 7:21 16:3
20:4.20

bit 16:16

boss 17:16
bought 12:24
box 10:17

break 12:1
breathe 12:11
brent 5:9,10 10:13
bring 7:3 16:8

budget 10:21,24
11:7,24 12:1

build 16:7

business 5:22 6:3,
16,17,25 7:3 8:2,
3,5,6,7 15:22
16:10,12 21:1,5

businesses 5:24
10:14,18 15:23
16:1,4,8 20:24

buy 7:812:19

C

C-O-L-L-I-N 15:11
call 3:12 8:20
car 13:2

care 11:8

case 2:6 3:11,20
21:23

caused 14:17
CCFS 18:21
ceded 12:3

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing

April 16, 2025Index: Chair..food

Chair 21:16
Chairwoman 4:13
chance 3:9 18:2
charged 2:8
checks 20:9
chew 8:12
chewing 8:11

chunks 7:11 12:2,
4

citizen 10:7

citizens 10:9
11:11,13,23 13:5

city 9:12 10:21
11:8,19

class 12:17
clients 16:6
close 154

closing 18:2 19:14
21:12,13

Coleman 3:1 4:2,
4.6

collin 15:1,7,11

comments 3:18
6:24 8:16,20
21:21 22:2

commission 2:5,
7,10,12,23 3:4,19
9:517:24 19:13
21:11

Commissione
4:24

commissioner
3:1,24:2,4,14
6:23 8:15,17
20:10 21:14,15

commissioners
2:13,15,17,25
4:11,16 21:17

Commissionr
22:4

Committee 15:21

COMMMISSIONER
4:6

communities 16:8

community 7:7
10:19 15:25 16:14
21:3,4

companies 11:10
company 3:7 4:18
compete 10:17
competition 6:6
conclude 22:5
confirmed 2:16

consideration
12:13 13:5 16:21

considerations
16:6 17:21

construction 16:5
consumers 10:16
cornerstone 10:19

correctly 3:155:4
9:24

cost 16:9,1217:10

costs 6:6 10:15
14:19

counsel 4:19 8:22
9:15,17,22

couple 2:24 119
12:7,19

court 9:10 19:20
cover 17:5,10

customer 3:17
5:1314:10 15:14
18:14 19:24

customers 6:4

21:1,25

D

dark 20:19
date 12:9
days 20:5

December 18:22
19:1

decision 4:17
21:23

determining 16:7
disagree 14:20
drilling 14:19
Drive 14:8

E

E-R-I-C-K 14:6

earlier 3:25 6:10
7:19 20:3,6

earns 16:22
easy 17:6
echo 10:13

electrical 7:14
20:16

employ 2:17
end 18:1
ending 22:9
ends 15:24
engineers 2:18
enter 8:23
entities 11:18
entries 8:22 9:21
entry 9:4,14
equivalent 16:19

erick 13:22 14:2,6
Estates 14:8
estimating 10:22

evening 2:4,25
4:7,8,22 5:17,18
14:13 15:17 18:3
21:18,19

evening's 22:6
excited 4:8
excitingly 9:18
excuse 5:317:11
exit 20:12
expect 20:8
expense 14:17

express 134

F

F-1-S-C-H-E-R
18:12

fact 4:15
factors 12:13 13:6
February 19:2

feel 6:10,11 8:14
11:13

field 2:19 16:5
file 22:6
Finally 17:8
financial 2:18
find 11:7 17:17
firsthand 16:5
fiscally 17:18

Fischer 18:7,11,
15,18 19:11

fixed 2:16
food 7:5

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing

April 16, 2025Index: forever..law

forever 11:16
forget 8:5

forward 4:21 5:5
9:25 13:24 15:2,5
18:4 19:15

funding 11:8
future 20:15

G

G-R-E-E-N 15:12

G-U-C-C-I-O-N-E
10:6

gas 3:18 5:137:15
8:24 9:2 14:10,18
15:14 18:14 19:24
20:16

general 7:1
gentleman 13:10

give 4:1512:10
18:2

Glenn 8:17

good 2:34:7 6:14,
1512:6 14:22
20:21

government 11:18
governor 2:16

GR-2024-0369 2:6
22:7

Green 15:1,2,4,7,
11,15,18 17:23,25

Guccione 9:25
10:2,5,12

guess 5:19 13:14
20:8

H

H-A-N-S-E-N 9:9

H-A-Z-E-M 19:21
Hahn 4:13 21:16

hand 5:6 7:24 14:1
15:5 18:5 19:15

handed 16:18
Hansen 9:6,7,13
hard 11:9
harder 10:16
hats 10:7
hazem 19:17,21
heading 20:19

healthy 11:4
13:10,12

hear 3:7 14:18

heard 5:24 6:2
20:6

hearing 2:2,6,24
3:3,6,9 9:22 21:21
22:6,9

heart 21:22 22:3
hey 11:3

high 20:17
higher 20:18
Highland 14:7

hit 7:14,15 10:24
20:24,25 21:1

hits 10:21
hold 12:7
home 12:19,20

homes 11:22
12:18,21

Honor 8:25 9:6
hope 9:2317:21
hours 8:2
house 12:24 13:3

huge 13:8,9 19:7

ideas 14:16
impact 16:14
improve 5:23
improved 12:4
improvement 11:5

improvements
17:11

inaudible 10:8
income 17:2 20:21

increase 6:12
11:21 12:7,9 13:8,
914:14,17,20
16:12,19,24 17:4,
9,22 18:20,25
19:7 20:7

increased 17:2

increases 12:4
16:11 19:6

inflation 17:6
information 4:15

infrastructure
11:6

initial 19:2
input 4:17
instructor 5:23
insure 2:8
interest 4:9
interveners 9:22
intervenors 4:18
invest 21:4

investor-owned
2:8

investors 13:14

J

J-A-M-E-S 18:12
james 18:7,11
January 19:1
Jefferson 9:12
Jennifer 9:2
John 4:14

judge 2:3,22 4:6,
10,23,24 5:12,15
6:20 8:19 9:3,13,
20 10:3,10 13:18
14:3,9,12,23 15:8,
13,16 17:23 18:8,
13,16 19:10,18,23
20:1 21:7,16 22:3,
4

K

K-E-H-O-E 14:7
Kayla 4:13

Kehoe 14:2,6,7,
11,14

kids 11:15
kind 11:9
kitchen 17:15

Kolkmeyer 3:2
8:15,17 21:14,15

KOLKSMEYER
6:23

L

large 14:14

law 2:3,21 4:24
5:12,15 6:20 8:19
9:3,13,20 10:3,10
13:18 14:3,9,12,
23 15:8,13,16

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing

April 16, 2025Index: left..PSC

17:23 18:8,13,16
19:10,18,23 20:1
21:7 22:4

left 3:1

life 12:14,23
listening 4:12
literature 16:17
live 7:621:3
living 7:10

local 2:57:816:14
22:6

Lord 20:20

lot 7:7 8:3 14:21

16:9 19:3,5 20:21
21:20

M

M-A-R-T-I-N 9:18

made 2:12 3:10,23
21:22

Madison 9:11
main 5:19
major 14:17

make 3:18,24 4:16
5:24 6:15,16 7:9,
10,17 15:24 16:6
17:8

makes 10:16
making 6:14
Man 14:20

manipulation
18:24

Martin 9:17,20
MARTON 9:16
materials 12:21

mechanisms 11:8

meet 15:24
member 15:20

mentioned 7:19
20:3

microphone 3:20
mind 17:4
Mine 18:18
mispronounce 5:1

Missouri 2:4,6,22
3:49:1,12

Mitchell 4:14

money 6:14,15
17:18,20

monopoly 6:12
20:11,12

month 12:1
Moore 8:259:2,3

mortgage 7:20
20:5

mortgages 7:22

move 18:1

numbers 13:11

O

oath 3:6

Office 4:19
official 3:3,11
online 4:12 16:16
opening 4:1,5
operations 2:11
order 4:16
owner 5:22

owners 15:22

P

N

N-I-C-K 10:5
Natural 9:1
negatively 16:13
neglected 8:21
negotiate 20:23
nick 9:24 10:2,5
nickel 8:12
night 14:22
noted 4:10
notes 15:18
November 19:1
number 21:2 22:6

p.m. 2:222:9
pac-men 8:11

part 3:10 6:2 7:6,
12,13 13:3

parts 6:2

pass 10:1511:3
pay 6:411:16 16:2
payer 11:3
payers 21:25
paying 11:14
payment 13:2,3

people 4:20 8:4,5
11:19,24 12:10,14
14:21 17:6,19
19:4 20:22,23
21:3,5

percent 6:13
10:22,23 14:20
16:18,20,22 17:1,
3

percentage 14:15

person 2:14 4:11
16:21 17:1

perspective 16:16
phone 15:20
pie 11:12

piece 11:12
pitch 17:9
place 6:8

point 15:22
points 3:23
potential 16:6,13
preliminary 3:16
present 3:8
preside 2:23
previous 3:23

price 6:12 12:19,
21

priced 11:2212:18

prices 6:1,8 14:18
20:24

Pridgin 2:3,21
4:24 5:12,15 6:20
8:19 9:3,13,20
10:3,10 13:18
14:3,9,12,23 15:8,
13,16 17:23 18:8,
13,16 19:10,18,23
20:1 21:7 22:4

priority 21:2
problem 20:13
procedure 4:3
proceeding 4:9
process 22:1
project 17:18
provided 16:18
PSC 9:8

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing

April 16, 2025Index: public..sworn

public 2:4,5,7,22
3:4 4:19 9:14,16
22:6

purpose 3:6

put 6:16 13:6,11
16:9

putting 16:1

Q

quality 2:10
guestion 8:18
guestions 3:8,16,
21 4:36:21 13:19

14:24 17:24 19:11
21:8

R

raise 5:56:1,7
10:25 14:1 15:5
16:23 17:16 18:5
19:15

raised 11:1
raising 5:21 11:18
range 16:25

rate 6:14 16:11
17:22 18:20,22,23
19:7 21:21,25

rates 2:7,9 5:20
read 5:2 15:20

reading 5:4 9:24
13:25

ready 10:11
reason 5:25

reasonable 2:9
4:17 7:17

record 3:115:8
8:16 9:19 145
15:10 18:10 22:8

recorded 3:15
region 16:15
regulates 2:7,10
regulation 2:20

regulatory 2:3,21
4:24 5:12,15 6:20
8:19 9:3,13,20
10:3,10 13:18
14:3,9,12,23 15:8,
13,16 17:23 18:8,
13,16 19:10,18,23
20:1 21:7 22:4

reject 17:22
relief 11:17

remarks 3:10 4:5
18:2 19:14 21:12,
14

remodel 17:15

reporter 9:10
19:20

represent 4:12

reserve 11:4
13:10,13

responsible 17:19
ridiculous 8:13
risk 15:25

Ron 2:21

room 15:23

run 6:25 8:4

S

S-T-Y-E-R 5:11
safety 2:11
sales 17:9

save 17:17
scary 20:15,19,22

school 11:14,16
seeking 16:25
sell 7:8

Senate 2:17
senior 11:13

seniors 11:21
12:16,17

service 2:4,7,11,
22 3:4

set 2:5

sheet 15:118:1
shoes 13:6
shops 7.5

sic 5:238:8 15:19
side 7:14,15
sight 11:17

sign-up 14:25
18:1

signed 3:12
simplified 17:12

simply 3:22,24
16:1

sir 5:6 6:22,23
10:1,3,11 15:3,14,
1518:919:12,14
21:8

sitting 8:11 21:20
size 20:4

small 8:510:14,18
21:1.5

smaller 12:2,3,8
speak 3:1310:8
speaker 3:23

specialists 2:19

spell 3:14,17 5:7
10:4 14:4 15:9

18:9 19:19
spelled 9:17
spelling 9:8
staff 2:17 9:4,8
stand 7:25

started 8:6 18:19
21:24

starting 2:2 7:23
8:13 21:24

state 3:24 5:7 10:4
14:4 15:9 16:3,15
18:9 19:19

statement 4:1
statements 3:5
stay 3:19
stays 7:9
step 22:1

stockholders
13:14

store 7:2
stores 10:17,18
street 6:7 9:11
struggle 10:14
struggled 8:8
struggles 12:22

struggling 15:24
16:2 17:7,8

stuff 6:4

Styer 5:9,10,14,19
6:22 7:1

sudden 8:10
suffice 12:9

sworn 5:6,9 9:25
10:2 13:24 14:2
15:6,7 18:4,5,7
19:16,17

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing

April 16, 2025Index: takes..young

tax 11:2

taxes 10:25 11:1,
15,18

terms 2:16
testifies 15:2

testify 3:10 15:4
18:319:13 21:11

testimony 3:5
4:21 5:16,17 6:19
13:20 14:13 15:17
18:17 20:2 21:10

thing 5:19 6:18

things 7:8,17
14:18,19 15:23
16:2 21:20

thoughts 14:16

time 2:2,54:10,22
7:112:5,6,10
13:15,17 17:21
22:9

times 18:23,25
19:2

today 12:14 13:1
tonight 5:25 10:7
tonight's 4:3
tough 12:15
Town 7:2,4,6
truck 7:5

tunnel 20:19
type 6:25
typically 16:21

T U
takes 8:4 understand 5:21,
taking 4:22 226:12

understood 17:10
unfair 6:11
upholden 13:13

utilities 2:8,12
12:25

utility 2:20 7:20,21
11:10,20,25 13:2
16:3,19

Vv

versus 7:20
volunteers 21:13
vote 11:19

w

wanted 3:24 13:4
ways 17:17,19
wearing 10:7
week 8:2

weight 16:9
Wentzille 15:21

Wentzville 7:2,4
10:20

wife 17:14,17
wishes 8:23
witnesses 3:5,8

work 8:2,7 11:7
21:3

working 12:17
world 6:2,6
written 13:11

wrong 13:21 14:15
20:12

Y

year 16:23

years 11:2,10 12:8
16:23 19:6

young 12:19

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23

	Word Index
	Index: $13,500..ceded
	$13,500 (1)
	$16 (1)
	$32 (1)
	$48 (1)
	07:05 (1)
	07:30 (1)
	10 (1)
	1060 (1)
	14.77 (1)
	15 (1)
	15.77 (1)
	16 (3)
	17 (1)
	2 (1)
	2-0-0 (1)
	2023 (1)
	2025 (1)
	2027 (1)
	22.8 (2)
	23 (1)
	23.5 (1)
	24 (2)
	24-percent (1)
	28 (1)
	3 (1)
	380,000 (1)
	4 (1)
	5 (1)
	60 (1)
	65101 (1)
	A-L-D-U-G-O (1)
	A-N-D-R-E-A (1)
	A-N-N-A (1)
	absolutely (1)
	accountants (1)
	added (1)
	address (2)
	administration (1)
	advanced (1)
	affects (1)
	afford (1)
	agree (2)
	Aldugo (6)
	Ameren (13)
	Ameren's (2)
	analysts (1)
	Andrea (1)
	Anna (1)
	anymore (3)
	apologize (5)
	appearance (2)
	appearing (2)
	appointed (1)
	approved (1)
	attorneys (1)
	attract (1)
	average (2)
	B-R-E-N-T (1)
	back (4)
	balances (1)
	based (1)
	beautiful (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (9)
	bench (5)
	big (4)
	bigger (1)
	bill (7)
	billing (2)
	bills (4)
	bit (1)
	boss (1)
	bought (1)
	box (1)
	break (1)
	breathe (1)
	brent (3)
	bring (2)
	budget (5)
	build (1)
	business (17)
	businesses (8)
	buy (2)
	C-O-L-L-I-N (1)
	call (2)
	car (1)
	care (1)
	case (4)
	caused (1)
	CCFS (1)
	ceded (1)

	Index: Chair..food
	Chair (1)
	Chairwoman (1)
	chance (2)
	charged (1)
	checks (1)
	chew (1)
	chewing (1)
	chunks (3)
	citizen (1)
	citizens (6)
	city (4)
	class (1)
	clients (2)
	close (1)
	closing (4)
	Coleman (4)
	collin (3)
	comments (6)
	commission (11)
	Commissione (1)
	commissioner (11)
	commissioners (7)
	Commissionr (1)
	Committee (1)
	COMMMISSIONER (1)
	communities (1)
	community (7)
	companies (1)
	company (2)
	compete (1)
	competition (1)
	conclude (1)
	confirmed (1)
	consideration (3)
	considerations (2)
	construction (1)
	consumers (1)
	cornerstone (1)
	correctly (3)
	cost (3)
	costs (3)
	counsel (5)
	couple (4)
	court (2)
	cover (2)
	customer (6)
	customers (3)
	dark (1)
	date (1)
	days (1)
	December (2)
	decision (2)
	determining (1)
	disagree (1)
	drilling (1)
	Drive (1)
	E-R-I-C-K (1)
	earlier (5)
	earns (1)
	easy (1)
	echo (1)
	electrical (2)
	employ (1)
	end (1)
	ending (1)
	ends (1)
	engineers (1)
	enter (1)
	entities (1)
	entries (2)
	entry (2)
	equivalent (1)
	erick (3)
	Estates (1)
	estimating (1)
	evening (12)
	evening's (1)
	excited (1)
	excitingly (1)
	excuse (2)
	exit (1)
	expect (1)
	expense (1)
	express (1)
	F-I-S-C-H-E-R (1)
	fact (1)
	factors (2)
	February (1)
	feel (4)
	field (2)
	file (1)
	Finally (1)
	financial (1)
	find (3)
	firsthand (1)
	fiscally (1)
	Fischer (6)
	fixed (1)
	food (1)

	Index: forever..law
	forever (1)
	forget (1)
	forward (8)
	funding (1)
	future (1)
	G-R-E-E-N (1)
	G-U-C-C-I-O-N-E (1)
	gas (11)
	general (1)
	gentleman (1)
	give (3)
	Glenn (1)
	good (7)
	government (1)
	governor (1)
	GR-2024-0369 (2)
	Green (10)
	Guccione (5)
	guess (3)
	H-A-N-S-E-N (1)
	H-A-Z-E-M (1)
	Hahn (2)
	hand (6)
	handed (1)
	Hansen (3)
	hard (1)
	harder (1)
	hats (1)
	hazem (2)
	heading (1)
	healthy (3)
	hear (2)
	heard (3)
	hearing (10)
	heart (2)
	hey (1)
	high (1)
	higher (1)
	Highland (1)
	hit (6)
	hits (1)
	hold (1)
	home (2)
	homes (3)
	Honor (2)
	hope (2)
	hours (1)
	house (2)
	huge (3)
	ideas (1)
	impact (1)
	improve (1)
	improved (1)
	improvement (1)
	improvements (1)
	inaudible (1)
	income (2)
	increase (19)
	increased (1)
	increases (3)
	inflation (1)
	information (1)
	infrastructure (1)
	initial (1)
	input (1)
	instructor (1)
	insure (1)
	interest (1)
	interveners (1)
	intervenors (1)
	invest (1)
	investor-owned (1)
	investors (1)
	J-A-M-E-S (1)
	james (2)
	January (1)
	Jefferson (1)
	Jennifer (1)
	John (1)
	judge (35)
	K-E-H-O-E (1)
	Kayla (1)
	Kehoe (5)
	kids (1)
	kind (1)
	kitchen (1)
	Kolkmeyer (5)
	KOLKSMEYER (1)
	large (1)
	law (30)

	Index: left..PSC
	left (1)
	life (2)
	listening (1)
	literature (1)
	live (2)
	living (1)
	local (4)
	Lord (1)
	lot (8)
	M-A-R-T-I-N (1)
	made (4)
	Madison (1)
	main (1)
	major (1)
	make (12)
	makes (1)
	making (1)
	Man (1)
	manipulation (1)
	Martin (2)
	MARTON (1)
	materials (1)
	mechanisms (1)
	meet (1)
	member (1)
	mentioned (2)
	microphone (1)
	mind (1)
	Mine (1)
	mispronounce (1)
	Missouri (6)
	Mitchell (1)
	money (4)
	monopoly (3)
	month (1)
	Moore (3)
	mortgage (2)
	mortgages (1)
	move (1)
	N-I-C-K (1)
	Natural (1)
	negatively (1)
	neglected (1)
	negotiate (1)
	nick (3)
	nickel (1)
	night (1)
	noted (1)
	notes (1)
	November (1)
	number (2)
	numbers (1)
	oath (1)
	Office (1)
	official (2)
	online (2)
	opening (2)
	operations (1)
	order (1)
	owner (1)
	owners (1)
	p.m. (2)
	pac-men (1)
	part (6)
	parts (1)
	pass (2)
	pay (3)
	payer (1)
	payers (1)
	paying (1)
	payment (2)
	people (15)
	percent (9)
	percentage (1)
	person (4)
	perspective (1)
	phone (1)
	pie (2)
	piece (2)
	pitch (1)
	place (1)
	point (1)
	points (1)
	potential (2)
	preliminary (1)
	present (1)
	preside (1)
	previous (1)
	price (3)
	priced (2)
	prices (4)
	Pridgin (30)
	priority (1)
	problem (2)
	procedure (1)
	proceeding (1)
	process (1)
	project (1)
	provided (1)
	PSC (1)

	Index: public..sworn
	public (9)
	purpose (1)
	put (4)
	putting (1)
	quality (1)
	question (1)
	questions (10)
	raise (10)
	raised (1)
	raising (2)
	range (2)
	rate (10)
	rates (3)
	read (2)
	reading (3)
	ready (1)
	reason (1)
	reasonable (3)
	record (8)
	recorded (1)
	region (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	regulatory (30)
	reject (1)
	relief (1)
	remarks (6)
	remodel (1)
	reporter (2)
	represent (1)
	reserve (3)
	responsible (1)
	ridiculous (1)
	risk (1)
	Ron (1)
	room (1)
	run (2)
	S-T-Y-E-R (1)
	safety (1)
	sales (1)
	save (1)
	scary (3)
	school (2)
	seeking (1)
	sell (1)
	Senate (1)
	senior (1)
	seniors (4)
	service (5)
	set (1)
	sheet (2)
	shoes (1)
	shops (1)
	sic (3)
	side (2)
	sight (1)
	sign-up (2)
	signed (1)
	simplified (1)
	simply (3)
	sir (13)
	sitting (2)
	size (2)
	small (5)
	smaller (3)
	speak (2)
	speaker (1)
	specialists (1)
	spell (8)
	spelled (1)
	spelling (1)
	staff (3)
	stand (1)
	started (3)
	starting (4)
	state (9)
	statement (1)
	statements (1)
	stay (1)
	stays (1)
	step (1)
	stockholders (1)
	store (1)
	stores (2)
	street (2)
	struggle (1)
	struggled (1)
	struggles (1)
	struggling (4)
	stuff (1)
	Styer (7)
	sudden (1)
	suffice (1)
	sworn (13)

	Index: takes..young
	takes (1)
	taking (1)
	tax (1)
	taxes (4)
	terms (1)
	testifies (1)
	testify (5)
	testimony (11)
	thing (2)
	things (7)
	thoughts (1)
	time (12)
	times (3)
	today (2)
	tonight (2)
	tonight's (1)
	tough (1)
	Town (3)
	truck (1)
	tunnel (1)
	type (1)
	typically (1)
	understand (3)
	understood (1)
	unfair (1)
	upholden (1)
	utilities (3)
	utility (9)
	versus (1)
	volunteers (1)
	vote (1)
	wanted (2)
	ways (2)
	wearing (1)
	week (1)
	weight (1)
	Wentzille (1)
	Wentzville (3)
	wife (2)
	wishes (1)
	witnesses (2)
	work (4)
	working (1)
	world (2)
	written (1)
	wrong (3)
	year (1)
	years (5)
	young (1)



